
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Members of Health and Wellbeing Board are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 14 January 2015 at **1.30 pm**. 
 
                                                                                    ** Please note start time for this meeting** 
John Lynch             Future meetings will commence at 1pm 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Tel : 020 7527 3005 - mary.green@islington.gov.uk 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 6 January 2015 

 
Membership  
 
Councillors: Clinical Commissioning Group Representatives 
Councillor Richard Watts (Chair) 
Councillor Janet Burgess 
Councillor Joe Caluori 
 

Alison Blair, Chief Executive, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Martin Machray, Director - Quality & Integrated 
Governance, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr. Gillian Greenhough, Chair, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Dr. Josephine Sauvage, Joint Vice Chair (Clinical), 
Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Anne Weyman, Lay Vice Chair, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
 

 NHS England 
 Dr Henrietta Hughes, NHS England 

 
Islington Healthwatch Representative Officers 
Olav Ernsten 
 

Julie Billett, Joint Director of Public Health Camden 
and Islington 
Sean McLaughlin, Corporate Director Housing and 
Adult Social Services 
Eleanor Schooling, Corporate Director Children's 
Services 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Welcome and Introductions - Councillor Richard Watts 
 

 

2.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
 

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start 
of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
 (b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from 
a trade union. 
 (c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the 
council. 
 (d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
 (e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
 (f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which 
you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 
This applies to all voting members present at the meeting. 

 

4.  Order of business 
 

 

5.  Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2014 
 

1 

B.  
 

Discussion/Strategy items 
 

 

1.  Primary care strategy and co-commissioning 
 

5 



 
 

3 
 

2.  Response to "Better Health for London" - the report of the London Health 
Commission 
 

13 

C.  
 

Business items 
 

Page 

3.  Health and Wellbeing Board - appointment of additional non-voting co-opted 
members 
 

29 

4.  Children and Families Prevention and Early Intervention and Prevention 
Strategy  2015 - 2025 and the Early Intervention Summit 
 

35 

5.  Islington Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report 2013/14 
 

87 

6.  Pharmaceutical needs assessment 
 

187 

7.  Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy priorities update - June to December 2014 
 

355 

D.  
 

Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 

 To receive any questions from members of the public.  
(Note: Advance notice is required for public questions). 

 

E.  
 

Urgent Non-Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

F.  
 

Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 

 

G.  
 

Urgent Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

H.  
 

Confidential/Exempt Items for Information 
 

 

I.  
 

Any other business 
 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be on 15 April 2015 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Wellbeing Board - Wednesday, 15 October 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD on Wednesday, 15 October 2014 at 2.00 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Watts and Caluori 

 

 Officers: Dr. Gillian Greenhough, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr. Josephine Sauvage, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Martin Machray, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 

  Julie Billett – Corporate Director of Public Health 
Sean McLaughlin - Corporate Director of Housing and Adult 
Social Services 
Eleanor Schooling - Corporate Director for Children’s Services 

 Emma Whitby – Healthwatch Islington 
   

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 

 

15 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS - COUNCILLOR RICHARD WATTS (ITEM NO. A1)  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Board introduced themselves. 
 

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A2)  
Apologies were received from Councillor Burgess, Anne Weyman, Olav Ernstzen, Dr Henrietta 
Hughes and Alison Blair. 
 
Emma Whitby was present substituting for Olav Ernstzen. 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3)  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. A4)  
The order of business would be as per the agenda. 
 

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A5)  

 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 18 July 2014 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

20 STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND COMMISSIONING PLANS FOR 2015/16 (ITEM NO. B1)  
The report included shared principles that the Board had seen before. Creating resilient 
individuals, families and communities was key as well as maximising outcomes and values.  
 
The Peer Review in Adult Social Services had looked at commissioning and identified that there 
were not clear commissioning intentions across partners. 
 
The Healthwatch review into Home Care had been postponed until the New Year. They had 
carried out work in partnership with Help on Your Doorstep and run pop-up stalls in markets to 
reach out to the public about their work. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Board note the approaches to commissioning for 2015/16 
 

21 HEALTH & HOUSING UPDATE REPORT
[...]
ation of the equalities 
impact. 

  
6.4. Environmental Implications 
 
N/a 

 

 

Background papers: N/A 

 

Final Report Clearance 

 

 

Signed by 

 
……………………………………………………………. 

 Julie Billett 

Director of Public 

Health 

   Date: 5th January 

2015 

    

 

Received by …………………………………………………………….  …………………. 

 Head of Democratic Services  Date 

 

 

Report author: Alison Blair, Chief Officer, Islington CCG 

Tel:  020 3688 2902 

Fax:   n/a 

E-mail:  alison.blair@islingtonccg.nhs.uk 

  

 

Page 12



 
 

 

 

 

Chief Executive Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 

 

 

 

Report of:  

 

Meeting of  

 

Date 

 

Agenda Item 

 

Ward(s) 

Health and Wellbeing Board 14th January 2015 Item All 

 

Delete as 

appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 

 

 

 
 

 

SUBJECT: Response to Better Health for London – the report of the 
London Health Commission 

1. Synopsis 

This paper provides an overview of the London Health Commission’s final report – Better Health for London – 

and a commentary of the recommendations that are directed at HWB partner organisations in Islington. The 

report is intended to provide a synopsis of the key issues for the Health and Wellbeing Board and serve as the 

basis of a discussion by board members about the recommendations and how it wishes to respond. 

2. Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing board is asked to: 

 Note the aspirations, ambitions and recommendations set out in the report of the London Health 

Commission “Better Health for London”. 

 Discuss the implications of the report for Islington and potential areas for priority focus and action. 

 Agree to convene a time-limited multi-partner working group to consider and respond to the 

recommendations of the LHC on behalf of Islington’s HWB. 

3. Background 

3.1. The London Health Commission was an independent inquiry established in September 2013 by the 

Mayor of London. The Commission was chaired by Professor the Lord Darzi and reporte
[...]
nerships, which improve the commissioning and delivery of services across 
NHS and local government, leading in turn to improved health and wellbeing for local people and reduced 
health inequalities. 

 
The report of the London Health Commission “Better Health for London” sets out a number of 
recommendations to support its agenda for improving the health and care of people living in London. In so 
doing it emphasises the need for greater co-ordination and partnership working to achieve the actions set 
out in the report and its recommendations. Local authorities and CCGs through health and wellbeing 
boards are expected to have a lead role in securing significant improvements in the health and care of 
people living in London and in helping to achieve the recommendations set out in the report.  

Page 20



 
 

4.3. Equalities Impact Assessment . 

 

None identified. 

 

4.4. Environmental Implications 

 

None identified. 

5. Next steps 

5.1 Once the bodies named in Better Health for London have set out their responses, the Mayor will convene 

and chair a group to prepare a unified delivery plan. This group should then continue to oversee progress 

in the implementation of the recommendations. To prepare our local response, it is recommended that the 

Board convene a time-limited group whose membership comprises those local organisations named in the 

recommendations to produce a comprehensive response for Islington.  

6. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing board is asked to: 

 Note the aspirations, ambitions and recommendations set out in the report of the London Health 

Commission “Better Health for London”. 

 Discuss the implications of the report for Islington and potential areas for priority focus and action. 

 Agree to convene a time-limited multi-partner working group to consider and respond to the 

recommendations of the LHC on behalf of Islington’s HWB. 

 

Background papers:  

 

Better Health for Lon
[...]
rt. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 

 
Report of: Assistant Chief Executive, Governance and HR 
 

Meeting of  
 

Date 
 

Agenda Item 
 

Ward(s) 

Health and Wellbeing Board 14th January 2015 Item All 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 

 

 
 

 

SUBJECT: Health and Wellbeing Board – Appointment of Additional Non – voting Co-opted 
Members 

1. Synopsis 

1.1  Section 194 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 (“the Act”) required Councils to 
establish a Health and Wellbeing Board (“HWBB”) by 1 April 2013. The objective of the 
HWBB is to increase the local democratic legitimacy of NHS commissioning decisions and 
bring together the key NHS public health and social care leaders in each local authority 
areas to work in partnership.  

 
1.2 This report proposes two additional non-voting co-opted members be included in the 

membership of the HWBB. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To recommend to the Council the inclusion of representatives of the following organisations as 
additional non-voting members of the HWBB: 

 
i. The Camden and Islington NHS Trust (non-voting) 
ii. The Whittington NHS Trust (non-voting) 

2.2 To recommend to the Council the amendments to the HWBB’s Terms of Reference to reflect 
the new membership as set out in Appendix 1. 

3. Background 

3.1 Under section 194 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 (“the Act”) the Council was 
required to establish a HWBB as a committee of the Council by 1 April 2013.  

 
3.2. The HWBB is a committee of the Council.  The statutory provisions concerning the required 

Page 29

Agenda Item B3



 

 
 

membership and operation of the HWBB do not align smoothly with the existing legislation 
in relation to Council committees therefore the Local Authority (Public health, Health and 
Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 (“the Regulations”) modify some 
of the legislation relat
[...]
er for Health and Wellbeing 

 Lead Member for Children and Families 

 GP and Chair of the Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 

 GP and Joint Vice Chair of the Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Lay Vice-Chair, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 

 CCG Chief Operating Officer 

 Corporate Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 

 Corporate Director Children’s Services 

 Director of Public Health 

 Health Watch representative (one member) 

 CCG Director of Quality and Integrated Governance (non-voting) 

 Local NHS Commissioning Board representative (non-voting) 
 
[Proposed new members: 
 

 The Camden and Islington NHS Trust (non-voting) 

 The Whittington NHS Trust (non-voting)] 
 

 

The Board will be chaired by the Leader of the Council. 

 

A deputy may be appointed in respect of each member who may attend the meeting subject to the agreement 

of the Chair. 

 

The Council may appoint additional persons to the Board provided it has first consulted with the Board. 

 

The Board shall be entitled to appoint additional persons as non-voting co-opted members of the Board.   

 

Quorum 

  

The quorum for a meeting of the committee shall be 4 members including one CCG representative, one 

councillor and a representative of Health Watch. 

 

Terms of Reference 

 

……………………. 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

Chief Executive Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 

 

 

 

Report of: Corporate Director Children’s Services 

 

Meeting of  

 

Date 

 

Agenda Item 

 

Ward(s) 

Health and Wellbeing Board 14 January 2015 Item All 

 

Delete as 

appropriate 

Non-exempt 

 

 

 

 
 

 

SUBJECT: Children and Families Prevention & Early Intervention 
Strategy 2015-2025 and the Early Intervention Summit 

1. Synopsis 

1.1  This paper presents the Children and Families Prevention and Early Intervention Strategy 2015-2025 

for adoption by the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB), which reflects the Health and Wellbeing 

Board’s strategic priorities. It also references the recent Early Intervention Summit. The summit 

informed the final version of the strategy and brought partners together to further embed prevention 

and early intervention in the early years with some focused work on conception-3 years.  

2. Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to  

 adopt the Children and Families Early Intervention and Prevention Strategy 2015-2025 

 ensure that children and young people’s needs are fully reflected in the JSNA to ensure commissioning 

and service planning and development responds to needs  

 commit to actively champion and drive the agenda, committing to a long-term focus on early 

intervention and prevention  

3. Background 

Children and Families Strategy 2015-2025 

Strategy rationale 

Page 35

Agenda Item B4



 
 

3.1 Islington’s Children and Families Strategy, developed by the Children and Families Board in 
consultation with a range of stakeholders, is an early intervention and prevention strategy in recognition 
of the growing body of evidence showing that investment in support that identifies and meets the needs 
of children and their families earlier is more cost-effective (in terms of human and financial cost for 
individuals, society and the public purse) than intervening later in a child’s life or in the life of a problem. 
Identifying and preventing problems as early as possible must be the core business of services; whilst 
ensuring that when the need arises, targeted and specialist services are involved to help address 
problems early.  

3.2 Islington’s national profile as an early intervention leader is strong, having been selected as an Early 
Intervention Pioneer Place by the Early Intervention Foundation. However, this strategy sets out the 
challenge to continue to embed a focus on early intervention and prevention, working innovatively and 
in partnership to make best use of resources, and
[...]
. 

 

Page 188



 

 
 

4. Implications 
4.1. Financial implications  

 
None identified 
 
Any improvement recommendations and the delegation of authority should not cause a pressure for the 
council and should be carried out, if applicable, within available resources.  
 
4.2. Legal Implications   
 
Section 128A of the National Health Service Act 2006 as amended by the Health and Social Care Act 2012 
transferred the responsibility for publishing and updating a statement of the needs for pharmaceutical 
services of the population in its area, referred to as Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments (“PNAs”), from 
PCTs to Health and Wellbeing Boards.  
 
Regulation 5 of the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) 
Regulations 2013 specifies that each Health and Wellbeing Board must publish its first PNA for its area by 
1 April 2015. The PNA will require board-level sign-off following a period of public consultation. 

 
4.3. Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
As this is a needs assessments, equalities were included in assessing pharmacy services. Protected 
characteristics were also considered, as required by the regulations. 

 
4.4. Environmental Implications 
The report will be available online, with printed versions only on request, as required by the regulations. 
 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 
 NOTE the report on the PNA consultation and how the draft PNA has been amended to respond to the 

comments received; 

 NOTE the outstanding changes required to the PNA, contingent on receipt of final pharmacy details 

and opening hours information from NHS England; and 

 DELEGATE responsibility for approval of the final PNA to the HWB Chair. 

 

Background papers:  None  

 

Attachments: 

Appendix 1 - Islington Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

Appendix 2 - Islington Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Consultation Report 

 

Final Report Clearance 

 

Signed by 

 
………
[...]
t. Reducing health inequalities is an underpinning 
principle across the Board’s three priority areas, and the report identifies the ways in which the 
interventions, services and programmes described are being tailored and targeted to reduce 
health inequalities. 

 
7.4. Environmental Implications 

None identified 

Page 362



 

 
 

8. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

The Board is asked to: 

• NOTE progress against the Health and Wellbeing Board’s three priorities. 

Background papers:  

 

Attachments: 

Final Report Clearance 

 

Signed by 

.  

 Julie Billett 

Director of Public 

Health 

 

   Date: 5th January 

2015 

    

 

Received by …………………………………………………………….  …………………. 

 Head of Democratic Services  Date 

 

 

Report author:  

Tel:   

Fax:    

E-mail:   

  

 

Page 363



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Primary care strategy and co-commissioning
	B2 Response to "Better Health for London" - the report of the London Health Commission
	B3 Health and Wellbeing Board - appointment of additional non-voting co-opted members
	B4 Children and Families Prevention and Early Intervention and Prevention Strategy  2015 - 2025 and the Early Intervention Summit
	4a. Islington CF-Early Intervention and Prevention Strategy (Final for HWB Board 20141217)
	The Children and Families Strategy is closely aligned with key strategic priorities across the Council and the key partnership boards. Refer to Appendix C, Strategic priorities – relevant Extracts, for details of these strategic priorities.
	There are a number of important principles on which we are developing our strategy for children, young people and families. The main principle that underpins our aim and vision is:
	Environmental factors
	Approximately 44% of all school children are eligible for free school meals in the borough.
	Parental vulnerability factors
	Child/young person vulnerability factors
	In order to continue to improve outcomes for children and young people in Islington supported through an early intervention and prevention approach, we are proposing the following three priorities
	Priority 1: Improving outcomes from conception to 19 through good and outstanding universal services
	Priority 2: Strengthening our early help support for children and families who have additional needs
	Priority 3: Supporting our most vulnerable children to be safe and thrive and to be able to overcome the challenges they face as they grow up
	Priority 1: Improving outcomes from conception to 19 through good and outstanding universal services
	Why is this important?
	What will it take to do better through working together?
	Why is this important?
	What will it take to do better through working together?
	Why is this important?
	What will it take to do better through working together?



	B5 Islington Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report 2013/14
	5a. ISCB annual report 2013-14
	5b. ISCB annual web version
	Untitled


	B6 Pharmaceutical needs assessment
	6a. PNA_Full Draft_ISL_Sep14_DRAFT_4 4
	6b. PNA_APPENDIX_E_Dec14

	B7 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy priorities update - June to December 2014





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Wednesday, 14 January 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at the Town Hall, Upper Street, 
N1 2UD on Wednesday, 14 January 2015 at 1.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Richard Watts (Chair), Janet Burgess and Joe Caluori 

 

  Alison Blair, Chief Executive, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Martin Machray, Director - Quality & Integrated 
Governance, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr. Gillian Greenhough, Chair, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Dr. Josephine Sauvage, Joint Vice Chair (Clinical), 
Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Emma Whitby – Healthwatch Islington 
Anne Weyman - Islington Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
Julie Billett – Joint Director of Public Health Camden 
and Islington 
Sean McLaughlin – Corporate Director of Housing 
and Adult Social Services 
Eleanor Schooling – Corporate Director of Children’s 
Services 
 

   

In the absence of a quorum, the members present decided to proceed on an informal basis, 
pending the arrival of a representative from Islington Healthwatch. 

 
Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 

 

27 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS - COUNCILLOR RICHARD WATTS (ITEM NO. 
A1)  
Councillor Watts welcomed everyone to the meeting, including Wendy Wallace, Chief 
Executive of the Camden and Islington NHS Trust and Simon Pleydell, Chief 
Executive of the Whittington NHS Trust. 
 

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A2)  
Received from Dr Henrietta Hughes, NHS England. 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3)  
Dr Sauvage and Dr Greenhough declared personal interests as shareholders in 
SIGPAL and because their surgeries were located in the Bunhill area. 
 

30 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. A4)  
No changes were proposed to the order of the agenda items. 
 

31 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A5)  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 15 October 2014 be confirmed 
as a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board -  14 January 2015 
 

2 
 

32 PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY AND CO-COMMISSIONING (ITEM NO. B1)  
Alison Blair introduced the report which set out the context for primary care and 
updated the Board on progress with co-commissioning.  The preferred model for co-
commissioning was joint decision-making for NHS England and CCGs, which would 
require the establishment of a joint committee. 

 

 Any new arrangements would need good quality care and sufficient, trained, 

staff to deliver it. 

 In order to ensure that the right decisions were made for Islington within any 

new arrangements with NCL, all evidence for proposals would be looked at 

jointly and governance processes would make it clear that Islington wanted 

control of its spend. 

 It was likely that decisions would be delegated in the future, which would 

strengthen Islington’s influence 

 Historical issues with sub-regional meetings in other areas were noted and 

to be avoided 

 

RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the report of the Chief Officer, Islington CCG, and the comments 

made in the bullet points above be noted. 

 

33 RESPONSE TO "BETTER HEALTH FOR LONDON" - THE REPORT OF THE 
LONDON HEALTH COMMISSION (ITEM NO. B2)  
Julie Billett, Joint Director of Health for Islington and Camden, introduced the report, 

which provided an overview of the London Health Commission’s final report, “ Better 

Health for London”.  The Commission had made a number of recommendations for 

consideration, including measures to combat the threats posed by alcohol, tobacco, 

obesity and pollution. 

The following points were noted during discussion: 

 Some of the Commission’s outcomes were innovative and in line with much in 

Islington. However, there was no new money for a “transformation fund” and 

no revenue from NHS property plans. 

 Para 3.15 referred to the Commission viewing  inner London CCGs ”being  

over-funded”, whereas Islington’s view was that they were over deprived and 

and under-funded 

 The report made little reference to the health economy and the effect of local 

authority savings on health services 

 Although Islington had the highest level of mental health provision in London, it 

was insufficient to cope with demand. The new and contemporary therapies 

for supporting young people with mental health issues were supported. 

Employers’ attitudes to staff with mental health issues also needed to be 

addressed. 

 Islington’s young people should be encouraged to walk more eg to school and 

college. The availability of travel passes meant that children and young people 

were disincentivised from walking, or taking physical activity. 

 Land was a valuable asset and could be used for more affordable housing and 

better health facilities for Islington’s residents.  Sean McLaughlin, Corporate 



Health and Wellbeing Board -  14 January 2015 
 

3 
 

Director of Housing and Social Services undertook to convene a meeting of 

interested partners to consider proposals for the NHS estate and land assets 

for the Commission’s consideration 

 

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the contents of the report of the Joint Director of Health for Islington and 

Camden, detailing the aspirations, ambitions and recommendations in the London 

Health Commission’s report “Better Health for London” and the comments made in 

the bullet points above be noted. 

(b) That a time-limited multi-partner working group be established to consider and 

respond to the recommendations of the London Health Commission, on behalf of 

Islington’s Health and Wellbeing Board. 

(c) That it be noted that the Corporate Director of Housing and Social Services had 

undertaken to convene a meeting of interested partners to consider proposals for the 

NHS estate and land assets for the Commission’s consideration. 

 
 

34 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL NON-
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS (ITEM NO. B3)  
The Board noted that the involvement of key providers on the Health and Wellbeing 

Board was integral to decisions being made on the health economy. 

Islington’s Assistant Chief Executive was requested to review the Regulations for 

Health and Wellbeing Boards to check whether the quorum for a meeting required the 

attendance of a representative of Islington Healthwatch. 

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the Council be recommended to approve the inclusion of representatives 

from the following organisations as non-voting members of the Board: 

i) Wendy Wallace – representing the Camden and Islington NHS Trust 

ii) Simon Pleydell – representing the Whittington NHS Trust 

 

(b) That the amendments to the terms of reference of the Board, to reflect the new 

membership, detailed in Appendix 1 of the report, together with any amendment to the 

quorum, be approved. 

 

35 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PREVENTION AND EARLY INTERVENTION AND 
PREVENTION STRATEGY  2015 - 2025 AND THE EARLY INTERVENTION 
SUMMIT (ITEM NO. B4)  
Eleanor Schooling, Corporate Director of Children’s Services, introduced the report,  

which proposed the Children and Families Prevention and Early Intervention Strategy 

for 2015-2025. Research to inform the Strategy had indicated that: 

 

i) Domestic violence had been the largest reason for contact with Islington’s Children 

and Families Service and also as a key factor on social care assessments in 2013/14. 

ii) Many Islington families had extremely complicated issues to deal with 



Health and Wellbeing Board -  14 January 2015 
 

4 
 

  

 

The following points were noted during discussion: 

 There was a strong approach to PHSE in schools, dealing with relationships 

and expectations of relationships.  

 The holisitic view of families was viewed as good in Islington and safeguarding 

training was wider and broader 

 In cases where parents had recurring mental health issues, there had been 

work on emotional sustenance to get primary key relationships right early on 

as it had been proved to help  

 Early intervention work needed to be embedded in Services, especially at a 

time of reducing finances 

 Islington’s Health Visitor contract included the use of a “Neglect Toolkit” to 

help to proactively identify early neglect of children  

 Sex abuse was under-reported in Islington and there was a need for reports to 

be heard and recognised at the time they were occurring 

• In Islington, early intervention work helped to stop the need for 24 hour urgent 
 placements for children and the same applied to continuing care. As Services 
 worked together, it was thought that these cases would become less 
 unpredictable 
• The Youth Council had expressed their concern about access to mental 
 health services for adolescents, including appointments and waiting times 
  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the Children and Families Prevention and Early Intervention Strategy for 
2015-2025, appended to the reported of the Corporate Director of Children’s 
Services,be adopted 
(b) That children and young people’s needs be fully reflected in the JSNA to ensure 
commissioning and service planning and development respond to needs. 
 
 

36 ISLINGTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 
(ITEM NO. B5)  
Eleanor Schooling, Corporate Director of Children’s Services, introduced the report, 

which detailed the work of Islington’s Safeguarding Children’s Board during 2013/14.  

The Safeguarding Board had identified a number of actions (page 149 of the agenda), 

which were endorsed. 

 

It was suggested that information be supplied to GPs and health workers to support 

young people in private fostering. 

 

RESOLVED:  

That all partners be asked to pursue the action points recommended by the 

Safeguarding Board through their organisations. 

 

 
 
 
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board -  14 January 2015 
 

5 
 

 

37 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (ITEM NO. B6)  
 

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the report on the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2015,as amended, 

appended to the report of the Joint Director of Public Health, be noted. 

(b) That the outstanding changes required to the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment, 

contingent on receipt of the final pharmacy details and opening hours from NHS 

England, be noted. 

(c) That the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board be authorised to approve the 

final Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. 

 
 

38 JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY PRIORITIES UPDATE - JUNE TO 
DECEMBER 2014 (ITEM NO. B7)  
 

RESOLVED: 

That progress against the Health and Wellbeing Board’s three priorities for the period 

from June to December 2014, as detailed in the report of the Joint Director of Public 

Health, be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 3.00 pm 
 
 
 
Chair 
 


